990 LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1907.

No. 115, A.] [Published June 25, 1907.

CHAPTER 364.

AN ACT to amend chapter 414, laws of 1903, making the same
sections 1631k, 16311, and 1631m, and to create section 1631n,
statutes of 1898, relating to bounties for killing destructive
animals.

The pcople of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcrioN 1. Chapter 414, laws of 1903, is amended and made

a section of the statutes of 1898, to read:
» * » [ ] » * » *

SEcTION 2. - There is added to the statutes of 1898, a new

section to read:
* L J * * * * » ®

Approved June 24, 1907.
(In effect July 1, 1907.)

No. 939, A.] [ Published June 25, 1907.

(CHAPTER 365.

AN ACT to add subseetion 30 to section 893, statutes of 1898,
relating to powers of village boards.

The pcople of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scnate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SeEctioN 1. There is added to section 893, statutes of 1898,

a new subseetion to read:
» * ® * L ] * ® *

Approved June 24, 1907.
(In effect July 1, 1907))
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Such oath and certificate shall be upon the blanks furnished by
the secretary of state.

2. * * * On receipt of such oath and certificate by the
secretary of state, he shall audit such claim and the same shall
be paid out of the state treasury. ,

3. A duplicate copy of said oath and certificate of the county
clerk being presented to the county treasurer of said county,
said county trcasurer is authorized to pay the claimant the
amount stated in the county clerk’s certificate and take a re-
ceipt from said claimant in the following form:

Received this ............ day of ........ 19.... from
county by virtuc of the statement made to the chairman of the
townof ............ in sald county, the chairman’s certificate,
the oath signed before the connty clerk, and said county clerk’s
certificate, the sum of ............ dollars as a bounty for the
killing of said ............ mentioned thercin,

Claimant.

4. Said receipt and duplicate copy of the said oath shall be
filed in the office of the county treasurer of said county and a
record of the same shall be made in a book kepl for that pur-
pose.

(Ch 63, 1907.)

Bounties: crows, hawks, gophers, sparrows, rattle-
snakes. SerrioN 1631k.  Every person 'who shall kill any
crow shall be entitled to a reward of fifteen cents * * * or
any hen hawk * * * twentv-five ceats. or any pocket
gopher twenty cents or any streaked gopher ten cents, or any
English sparvow four cenls, or any rattlesnake fifty cents, pro-
vided the county hoard of any county shall by proper resolu-
tion so direet,

(Ch. 364, 1907.)

Forms: claimant’'s afidavit; village or town certificate.
SectioN 16311 Any person elaiming such reward shall exhibit
the * * * Jicad or rattles of the * * * animal, bird or
reptide so killed to the chairman of the board of supervisors of
the town or the president of the board of trustees of the village
wherein it was killed and  *  * *  present an affidavit to such
president or chairman, stating that the * * * head (s) or
rattles (ix) (arc) those (that) of the animal (s) or bird (s)
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killed by him and that he has not spared the life of any such
animal i3) or bird (8) within his power to kill. Such chairman

or president shell then issue a certificate in the following form:

State of Wisconsin, |

County of ......... f 5s-

I ... chairman of the town board of the toun of
.............. or (president of the village board of)........
do certify that ............ has this day exhibited to me the
head (s) or rattles of said .......... which he claims to have
killed in said town (village) and that the head (s) or rattles
of said . ........ . (was) (were) destroyed in my presence, and
that the said .......... is on presentation of this certificate to

the town clerk (village clerk) within twenty days from the date
hereof entitled to an order on the town (village) treasurer for

the sum of ...... dollars to be drawn from the general fund of
said town (village).
Dated this .......... day of .......... 190. ...
. (Signed)

Chairman (president) of the toun (village) of ..........
(Ch. 364, 1907.)

Payment by town or village. SkctioN 1631m * * *
The town (village) clerk shall on the production of the certifi-
cate of the chairman of the town board or president of the vil-
lage board issue to the holder thereof an order on the town
(illage) treasurer for the amount stated in said certificate.

(Ch. 364, 1907.)

County repayment. SectioN 1631n. The county shall re-
pay to the respective towns and villages the amount which they
have expended under the provisions of this act. The treasurers
of the various villages and towns shall, at the close of their ae-
counts on the thirtieth day of October in each year certify to
the county clerk the amount of moneys expended by their res-
pective towns and villages under the provisions of thia act. Such
treasurer shall attach to the certificate an affidavit stating that
the account is just and that his town or village has actually
expended the amount therein stated. The certificate and affi-
davit shall be placed on file in the office of the county clerk and
the account shall be a elaim against the county. The claim shall
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be then audited by the county board and the amount thereof
paid to the treasurers of the respective towns and villages from
any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated.

(Ch. 364, 1907.)

Barbers’ examination test; temporary permit to prac-
tice. SecTioN 1636—24. Any person desiring to obtain a certifi-
cate of registration under this act, shall make applicationto * *
* such board therefor, pay to the treasurer of said board an
examination fee of one dollar, present himself at the next reg-
ular meeting of the board for the examination of applicants,
and if he shows that he has studied and practiced the trade
for * * * two years as an apprentice under one or more
practicing barbers, or for at least * * * {wo years in a
properly appointed and conducted barber school, under the in-
structions of a competent barber, or practiced the trade for at
least * * * {wo years in this state or other states, and ilat
he is possessed of the requisite skill in such trade to properly
perform all the duties thereof, including his ability in the pre-
paration of the tools, shaving, hair-cutting, and all the duties
and services incident thereto, and * * * Jias sufficient
knowledge concerning the common diseases of the face and skin
to avoid the aggravations and spreading thereof in the practice
of said trade, his name shall be entered by the board in the
register hereafter provided for, and a certificate of registra-
tion shall be issued to him authorizing him to practice said
trade in this state. All persons making application for exam-
ination under the provisions of this act, shall be allowed to
practice the occupation of barbering until the next * * *
meeting of * * * theboard, * * * and the board shall
issue laim a permit authorizing him to practice the said trade
until the next meeting of the board.

(Ch. 54, 1907.)

Registration of barbers’ apprentices. Skcrion 1636—
—25. 1. Nothing in this act shall prohibit any person from
serving as an apprentice in said trade under a barber authorized
to practice the same under this act. or from serving as a student
in any barber school for the training of students in such trade
under the * * * training of a qualified barber.

2. Such apprentice or student shall apply {o said board to
have his weme registered awith said board in a book which shall
be kept by the board for the registering of apprentices or stud-



